

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR BANKRUPTCY SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

ADAM K. MORTARA

*Counsel of Record*

ASHLEY C. KELLER

VINCENT S. J. BUCCOLA

BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP

54 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 300

Chicago, IL 60654

Telephone: (312) 494-4400

Facsimile: (312) 494-4440

adam.mortara@bartlit-beck.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Credit Bidding in the Scheme of Modern Corporate Reorganization .....	3
II. Reasons for Granting the Petition for Certiorari .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>In re Club Assocs.</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Productions, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009) .....	3
<i>Van Zelst v. Commissioner</i> , 100 F.3d 1259 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7

## STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 363(k).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	11
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Schwartz, <i>The Enforceability of Security Interests in Consumer Goods</i> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 117 (1983) .....	6
DAVID A. SKEEL, JR., <i>DEBT’S DOMINION: A HISTORY OF BANKRUPTCY LAW IN AMERICA</i> (2003).....	3
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Chapter 11 at Twilight</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 673 (2003).....	4
Michael P. Cooley, <i>Will Hertz Hurt? The Impact of Hertz Corp. v. Friend on Bankruptcy Venue Selection</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 28 (2010).....	11
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Bankruptcy, Non-Bankruptcy Entitlements, and the Creditors’ Bargain</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 857 (1982).....	12
Vincent S. J. Buccola & Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 99 (2010) ....	<i>passim</i>
